



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 424/2019 & I.A. 11372/2019 (O-39 R-1 & 2)**

KANWALJEET KAUR TREHAN & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Rohan Poddar, Advocate**

versus

INDERJIT SINGH BHUSRI & ANR. Defendants

Through: **Mr. K. Kishore M. Gajaria and
Mr. Aayush B. Paranjpe, Advocates
for D-1**

**Mr. Gaurav Puri, Mr. Sarthak Gupta,
Ms. Yashika Verma and Mr. Raghav
Goel, Advocates for D-2**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

11.05.2022

I.A. 5769/2022 (u/s 151 CPC)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 seeking modification of the order dated 24th March, 2022 passed by this Court, wherein it was observed that the defendant no.2 shall lead evidence at first.
2. By way of the present application, it is submitted that the defendant no.2 is suffering from COVID-19 and various other ailments and therefore, the defendant no.2 is not in a position to record her evidence.
3. In view of the above, the order dated 24th March, 2022 is modified to the extent that the plaintiff shall lead evidence first.



4. In view of the above, it is agreed between the parties that evidence be recorded before the Joint Registrar.
5. Therefore, the Local Commissioner appointed by this Court vide order dated 24th March, 2022 stands discharged.
6. Plaintiffs shall file their affidavits of evidence of their witnesses within six weeks from today.
7. List before the Joint Registrar on 12th July, 2022 for fixing dates for trial.

AMIT BANSAL, J.

MAY 11, 2022

dk